PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Thomas A. Padrick	07/19/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AA OUTDOOR LLC	
Street Address:	1628 Jefferson Avenue	
City:	Ridgewood	
State/Country:	ate/Country: NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11385	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Pa	atent Number:	7114202

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (321)253-2546

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 321-243-4754

Email: rlynch@hctlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Robert A. Lynch

Address Line 1: 202 N. Harbor City Blvd., Suite 300 Address Line 4: Melbourne, FLORIDA 32935

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10-4888

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert A. Lynch

Total Attachments: 1

source=100719 - Padrick Assignment#page1.tif

CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 024697 FRAME: 0479

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, the undersigned, residing at the address given below, have invented certain new and useful improvements issued in U.S. Pat. No. 7,114,202 (hereafter referred to as "Invention") for which application was filed on May 24, 2005, and I do hereby own full title to the United States federal trademark registration number 3,088,773 (hereafter referred to as "Trademark").

Whereas, AA OUTDOOR LLC (Assignee), existing by virtue of the laws of the State of New York, and having an office at 1628 Jefferson Avenue, Ridgewood, New York 11385 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and said Trademark;

Now, Therefore, in view of good and valuable consideration in the form of a total sum of \$9,000.00 paid in two installments of \$4,000.00 and \$5,000.00, respectively, I, the undersigned, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said Trademark and said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations in part, and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, which granted, to said Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said Invention; testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention and said Trademark in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

In Testimony whereof, I/we have hereunto set ou	or hand(s).
Dated <u> </u>	Signature:
	Name: Thomas A. Padeick
4	Address: 6602 Email All Colon, FL 32927
Refore me personally appeared said Thom	SS: as Pali and acknowledged the foregoing instrument of July 2010. Notary Public
	Mande Buesserrandesserrandesserrandesserrandesserrandesserrandesserrandesserrandesserrandesserrandesserrandesse

RECORDED: 07/19/2010

PATENT REEL: 024697 FRAME: 0480

Comm# DD0844667 Expires 1/5/2013 Florids Notary Assn., Inc.